

No. 17-1740

In the
United States Court of Appeals
for the
Fourth Circuit

DAMIAN STINNIE, ET AL., *PLAINTIFFS-APPELLANTS*,
v.
RICHARD HOLCOMB, *DEFENDANT-APPELLEE*.

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE WESTERN DISTRICT OF VIRGINIA
CHARLOTTESVILLE DIVISION

**AMICI CURIAE BRIEF OF THE VIRGINIA STATE CONFERENCE OF
THE NATIONAL ASSOCIATION FOR THE ADVANCEMENT OF
COLORED PEOPLE AND EIGHTEEN CIVIL RIGHTS AND POVERTY
LAW ORGANIZATIONS IN SUPPORT OF APPELLANTS**

CYNTHIA COOK ROBERTSON
ROBERT C.K. BOYD
PILLSBURY WINTHROP SHAW PITTMAN
LLP
1200 Seventeenth Street NW
Washington, DC 20036
(202) 663-9256
cynthia.robertson@pillsburylaw.com
robert.boyd@pillsburylaw.com

THOMAS V. LORAN III
PILLSBURY WINTHROP SHAW PITTMAN
LLP
Four Embarcadero Center, 22nd Floor
San Francisco, CA 94111
(415) 983-1865
thomas.loran@pillsburylaw.com

COUNSEL FOR AMICI CURIAE

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
BACKGROUND FACTS.....	3
INTRODUCTION.....	5
ARGUMENT.....	8
I. Virginia’s Automatic License Suspension Scheme Unfairly Traps a Substantial Number of the State’s Most Vulnerable Citizens in a Cycle of Debt and Poverty.....	8
A. License Suspension for Unpaid Court Debts Has Catastrophic Effects on the Lives of Indigent Defendants.....	9
1. License Suspension Leads to Loss of Employment and Limits Job Opportunities.....	11
2. License Suspension Leads to Further Entrenchment in the Court System.....	12
B. Virginia’s License-for-Payment Scheme Distorts the Criminal Justice System in Ways that Disproportionately Harm Black People and Their Families.....	16
II. Automatic Suspension of Driver’s Licenses for Failure to Pay Court Debt Without Consideration of an Individual’s Ability to Pay or Alternative Means of Punishment Violates the Fourteenth Amendment.....	21
A. The Commonwealth May Not Punish Appellants for Their Poverty.....	21
B. The Commonwealth’s Suspension Process Provides Neither Adequate Notice nor a Meaningful Opportunity to be Heard and Thus Violates the Due Process Clause.....	23
C. Virginia’s Relevant Interests and Potential Burdens of Meeting Rudimentary Due Process Requirements Do Not Outweigh the Importance of Providing Procedural Protections.....	26
CONCLUSION.....	27
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	30
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases</u>	Page
<i>Alexander v. Johnson</i> , 742 F.2d 117 (4th Cir. 1984)	22
<i>Argersinger v. Hamlin</i> , 407 U.S. 25 (1972)	23
<i>Armstrong v. Manzo</i> , 380 U.S. 545 (1965)	23
<i>Bearden v. Georgia</i> , 461 U.S. 660 (1983)	21, 22
<i>Bell v. Burson</i> , 402 U.S. 535 (1971)	23, 25, 26
<i>Bibb v. Commonwealth</i> , 212 Va. 249 (1971)	13
<i>Dixon v. Love</i> , 431 U.S. 105 (1977)	26, 27
<i>Fuentes v. Shevin</i> , 407 U.S. 67 (1972)	24
<i>Griffin v. Illinois</i> , 351 U.S. 12 (1956)	21
<i>M.L.B. v. S.L.J.</i> , 519 U.S. 102 (1996)	22
<i>Mackey v. Montrym</i> , 443 U.S. 1 (1979)	24, 25, 26, 27
<i>Matthews v. Eldridge</i> , 424 U.S. 319 (1976)	24, 25
<i>Mayer v. Chicago</i> , 404 U.S. 189 (1971)	22
<i>Mullane v. Central Hanover Bank & Trust Co.</i> , 339 U.S. 306 (1950)	23

<i>North Carolina State Conference of NAACP v. McCrory</i> , 831 F.3d. 204 (4th Cir. 2016)	20
<i>Scott v. Williams</i> , 924 F.2d 56 (4th Cir. 1991)	23
<i>South Dakota v. Opperman</i> , 428 U.S. 364 (1976).....	15
<i>Tate v. Short</i> , 401 U.S. 395 (1971).....	21
<i>Utah v. Strieff</i> , 136 S. Ct. 2056 (2016).....	15, 16
<i>Virginia v. Moore</i> , 553 U.S. 164 (2008).....	15
<i>Williams v. Illinois</i> , 399 U.S. 235 (1970).....	21

Constitutions

United States Constitution Amendment XIV.....	8, 15, 21, 23, 24
--	-------------------

Statutes

Virginia Code Section 46.2-301(C).....	15
Section 46.2-395	3, 4, 5, 6, 19

Other Authorities

Abby Shafroth & Larry Schwartztol, <i>Confronting Criminal Justice Debt: The Urgent Need for Comprehensive Reform</i> (2016), available at http://cjpp.law.harvard.edu/assets/Confronting-Criminal-Justice-Debt-The-Urgent-Need-for-Comprehensive-Reform.pdf (last visited August 8, 2017).....	10, 16, 18
Back on the Road California, <i>Stopped, Fined, Arrested: Racial Bias in Policing and Traffic Courts in California</i> (April 2016) Available at http://ebclc.org/wp-content/uploads/2016/04/Stopped_Fined_Arrested_BOTRCA.pdf	11, 12, 20

Colarusso, David, <i>Uncovering Big Bias with Big Data</i> , Lawyerist.com, May 31, 2016, available at https://lawyerist.com/110584/big-bias-big-data/	20
Palazzolo, Joe, <i>Racial Gap in Men's Sentencing</i> , Wall Street Journal, Feb. 14, 2013.....	20
Sances, Michael W. and Hye Young You, <i>Who Pays for Government? Descriptive Representation and Exploitative Revenue Sources</i> , Journal of Politics, Vol. 79 (3) (July 2017)	20
U.S. Bureau of Labor Statistics, Preliminary 2015 Data on Employment Status by State and Demographic Group, Virginia (2016)	17
U.S. Census Bureau, American Community Survey 1-Year Estimates, Poverty Status in the Past 12 Months, Virginia (2015).....	17
U.S. Census Bureau, American Community Survey 1-Year Estimates, Per Capita Income in the Past 12 Months (in 2015 Inflation-Adjusted Dollars), Virginia (2015)	17
U. S. Dep't of Justice, Investigation of the Ferguson Police Department (March 4, 2015)	18
